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INITIAL DECISION

Before

Michael A. Nemec

Administrative Law Judge

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING


In his complaint filed July 16, 2004, Complainant James H. Anders stated that Respondent Pennsylvania Electric Company (“Penelec”) had charged him $661.00 to establish electric service to his new house.  He alleged that the charge was improper under Penelec’s tariff.  He asked for a refund.  Penelec filed a timely answer and new matter.

The initial hearing was held on February 24, 2005, by telephone from Pittsburgh.  Mr. Anders participated and represented himself.  Matthew A. Totino, Esquire, represented Penelec.  The resulting record consists of a 48-page transcript of the testimony and two Penelec exhibits.  The record is summarized in the findings of fact that follow and is reviewed in the discussion section.  The complaint is sustained and Penelec is directed to refund Mr. Anders’ deposit in the Order at the end.  No briefs were filed.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Complainant James H. Anders resides at 10789 Springs Road, Meadville, Crawford County, PA 16335.  Tr. 5.

2. Complainant stated he applied for electric service from Penelec in January 2003 to a new home that he is building as a rental unit.  He was sent a bill for $661.00 that he paid and he now has electric service to the house.  He subsequently reviewed Penelec’s tariff on line extensions, and believes he is entitled to a refund.  Tr. 5-10.
3. Ms. Jackie Thompson, an engineer employed by Penelec, testified that Mr. Anders applied for electric service at the home in question on October 1, 2003.  Tr. 12.
4. Ms. Thompson testified that she met with Mr. Anders at the building site off of Pennsylvania Avenue, Meadville, on October 9, 2003.  Tr. 12-13.
5. Ms. Thompson testified that she reviewed the site and measured the distance from Penelec’s nearest facility.  Because of the distance from Penelec’s “main line” to the house site, she concluded that placing an intermediary pole would be necessary.  On November 18, 2003, she contacted ALLTEL, the local telephone company, and asked whether ALLTEL would agree to set a pole.  ALLTEL agreed and did set the pole, which reduced the cost of the project by between $600 and $800.  Tr. 13-14.
6. Ms. Thompson designed the job, priced it, and sent Mr. Anders a right-of-way packet as the extension was all on property owned by Mr. Anders.  Mr. Anders returned the packet and paid the charge.  The line was extended and he has electric service at the house.  Tr. 13-14, 17.
7. Ms. Thompson sponsored a copy of the drawing she prepared for the line extension.  The drawing shows Penelec’s existing facilities.  The drawing also shows the new line of some 80 feet going to the ALLTEL pole, and then another 81 feet of conductor to the house, labeled as 5B62952 on the drawing.  Tr. 14-17; Penelec Exhibit JT-1.
8. Mr. John Forbes, engineering supervisor for Penelec, testified to the pricing of the line extension for Mr. Anders’ property.  Mr. Forbes stated that Mr. Anders was given credit for one span of conductor on private right-of-way, and billed for one span, less the pole provided by the telephone company.  Mr. Anders was billed for the cost of running the line from Penelec’s distribution line to the ALLTEL pole.  Tr. 17-26.
9. Mr. Gary Pleiss, Senior Business Analyst in the Rates and Regulatory Affairs Department, sponsored a copy of Rule 7 of Penelec’s Electric Retail Service Tariff.  Rule 7 sets forth Penelec’s policy on line extensions.  Rule 7 became effective on April 12, 2002. Tr. 26-29; Penelec Exhibit GP-1.
10. Mr. Pleiss testified that Rule 7(a)(2)  applied to Mr. Anders’ application.  That subsection first defines a span of conductor as being approximately 180 feet in length.  It then provides that the Company will construct, own and maintain all line extensions.  Then it differentiates between extensions on public right-of-way and on private right-of-way.  As Mr. Anders’ extension was on private right-of-way, he was granted one span of conductor from the ALLTEL pole to his house.  Mr. Pleiss concluded that Mr. Anders was billed properly and in accordance with Penelec’s tariff.  Tr. 28-33; Penelec Exhibit GP-1.
11. Ms. Thompson was recalled as a witness to respond to cross-examination by Mr. Anders.  She stated the distance of a span of wire depends on the terrain and whether it is possible to anchor the poles supporting the wire.  She stated that it is not possible to anchor a line to a house, and for that reason, the length of a span to a house is necessarily shorter.  With regard to the extension across Mr. Anders’ property, both the terrain and the distance dictated the use of an intermediary pole.  Tr. 35-37.
12. Mr. Pleiss was recalled and testified that the Company’s interpretation of the Rule 7 provision on an extension over a private right-of-way is that the one span for which the customer receives a credit is the service line.  Tr. 42-45.
DISCUSSION


As the moving party, Mr. Anders has the burden of proof in the present complaint matter.  Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).  Complainant’s obligation is to show that in some fashion Penelec has violated provisions of the Public Utility Code or the regulations of this Commission in the course of providing him with service.


Mr. Anders contends that Penelec’s tariff should be read to provide that the extension to his house should be provided at no charge.  His argument is based upon his reading of the definition of a service line in the tariff and his reading of the section dealing with non-speculative single phase line extensions.



The section on non-speculative line extensions, which both parties agree applies here, reads as follows:

As used in this Rule 7, a span of conductor is approximately equal to 180 feet.  The Company shall construct, own and maintain all Line Extensions.  The Company shall provide an Applicant, at no charge, up to three (3) spans of conductor, three (3) poles and related right-of-way on Public Right-of-Way for each Line Extension, including the Service Line.  The Company shall provide an Applicant, at no charge, one (1) span of conductor and related material on Private Right-of-Way for each Line Extension, including the Service Line, to serve a Permanent Residential Customer.  The number of spans provided to an Applicant/Customer at no charge shall be referred to in this Rule 7 as the span allowance.  The Company’s engineering layout shall be the sole basis used for determining the design of the Line Extension and/or Service Line.

Rule 7(a)(2); Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 77, First Revised Page 31, effective May 6, 2002; Penelec Exhibit GP-1.

Service line is defined in Rule 7 as follows:

An electric supply line from the Distribution Line to the Customer’s metering point from which electric service is delivered to the Customer.
Rule 7(a)(1); Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 77, Second Revised Page 30, effective May 6, 2002; Penelec Exhibit GP-1.



Line extension(s) is defined in Rule 7 as follows:

The extension of the Company’s distribution system from the nearest suitable and available Distribution Line to the Service Line which will provide service to the Customer.

Rule 7(a)(1); Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 77, First Revised Page 29, effective May 6, 2002; Penelec Exhibit GP-1.


Distribution lines are defined in Rule 7 as follows:

An electric supply line and related equipment of untransformed voltage from which energy is delivered to one (1) or more Service Lines.

Rule 7(a)(1); Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 77, First Revised Page 29, effective May 6, 2002; Penelec Exhibit GP-1.

The term “span” is not defined in Rule 7.  Mr. Anders places emphasis on the language that states that a “span of conductor is approximately equal to 180 feet.”  He also reads the word “including” as meaning “too.”  Tr. 43-44.  He is reading the provision regarding an extension over a private right-of-way as granting him one span of conductor and the service line.  Interestingly, Mr. Pleiss defined the service line as being the portion of the line from the ALLTEL pole to the house.  Tr. 43.
I find Penelec’s tariff provisions to be unclear.  Service line is unequivocally defined as being the electric supply line from the Distribution Line.  The rule on non-speculative single phase line extensions begins by specifying that a span of conductor is approximately 180 feet in length.  A line extension is defined as an extension of the Company’s distribution system from the nearest suitable and available Distribution Line to the Service Line which will provide service to the customer.   Again, I note that “span” is not defined in Rule 7.  Webster’s Ninth Collegiate Dictionary includes as its second definition “an extent, stretch, reach or spread between two limits.”  Penelec’s witnesses are defining span as the length of conductor between two poles, which I concede is logical.  However, Mr. Anders’ reading of the Rule 7 provision as defining a span as 180 feet of conductor is also logical in light of the definitions of Distribution Line and Service Line.  This is especially true as the total length of the new line, regardless of how it is named, was 161 feet.  It is also logical to conclude that the term span as used in Rule 7 means the distance between the distribution line and his house, or, as Webster’s puts it, the distance between two “limits.”  Service line is defined as the supply line connecting the distribution line to the customer’s metering point. That describes perfectly the line constructed to Mr. Anders’ house. In this instance the distance is less than 180 feet.  I conclude that Mr. Anders’ interpretation should prevail on the facts as established in this record.  This conclusion is in accord with the rule of construing ambiguities in contract provisions against the party drafting those provisions.  Sun Co., Inc. v. Pa. Turnpike Com., 708 A.2d 873, 878-879 (Pa. Comwlth. 1998).
I also find unclear, and thus troubling, the distinction made in Rule 7 between extensions on public right-of-way and private right-of-way.  A review of Rule 7 discloses that an Applicant will receive at no charge an extension of up to three spans and three poles for an extension on a public right-of-way, while an Applicant receives but one span on a private right-of-way.  That appears initially to be sensible in that one may assume that the Company pays for the right-of-way over the private property.  However, Rule 6 provides in its last sentence that the cost, permit or fee, initial or recurring, is to be paid by the Applicant/Customer.  Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 77, First Revised Page 27, effective April 12, 2002; Penelec Exhibit GP-1.  I am hard pressed to understand the rationale for the distinction.  Further, while Mr. Anders did not raise this point, all of the right-of-way from the existing Penelec line to his house was across his property, and I must assume he granted Penelec a right-of-way at no charge.  See Finding of Fact 6; Rule 6.  It seems illogical to me to grant three spans and three poles at no charge in one instance and only one span in the other, where the cost of the right-of-way to the Company is the same.
The Rules and Regulations that govern decisions by a public utility should be clear and unambiguous so that its customers can understand how they will be treated in dealing with the utility.  Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code provides in part that a public utility may have reasonable rules and regulations that govern the conditions under which it shall be required to render service.  From the above review I conclude that Penelec’s General Rules and Regulations are not reasonable and do not meet the test.  Section 1502 of the Public Utility Code provides in part that no public utility shall establish or maintain any unreasonable difference in the service it provides.  As noted previously, the basis, if any, for the distinction between line extensions over public versus private right-of-ways is unclear, and is discriminatory.  The complaint of Mr. Anders is sustained in the order at the end, and Penelec is directed to refund his deposit to him.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. This Commission has jurisdiction over the parties to and subject matter of this complaint.

2. Complainant has carried his burden of proof regarding improper service by Respondent Pennsylvania Electric Company.
3. Complainant has shown that the interpretation of its Rules and Regulations by Pennsylvania Electric Company is unreasonable and is thus a violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.

4.
The record discloses that Pennsylvania Electric Company’s Rules and Regulations on line extensions unreasonably discriminate between line extensions over private rights-of-way and public rights-of-way, and thus violates provisions of Section 1502 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1502.

ORDER

THEREFORE,

 IT IS ORDERED:

1.
That the complaint of James H. Anders against the Pennsylvania Electric Company, docketed at C-20043357, is sustained.

2.
That the Pennsylvania Electric Company shall refund to James H. Anders the sum of money he contributed for the extension of electric service to his property identified as 5B62952 on the Company’s system map within thirty (30) days after this Order becomes final.
Dated:  May 12, 2005

















Michael A. Nemec







Administrative Law Judge
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